

Resolution: 11-18

## File Number: 27-18

## Enactment Number: 11-18

A resolution designating Karen D. Harrell, Director of Finance, as the City's designee and John Cardone, Jr., City Administrator, as the alternate designee for the Calcasieu Parish Taxing Authorities Industrial Tax Exemption Program (ITEP).

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Charles has agreed to participate in the Calcasieu Parish Local Taxing Authorities Industrial Tax Program (ITEP) at the request of the Southwest Louisiana Economic Development Authority is required to appoint a designee and alternate to represent the City in the process;

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Charles, Louisiana hereby designates Karen D. Harrell, Director of Finance as the City's designee and John Cardone, Jr., City Administrator as the alternate designee for the Calcasieu Parish Taxing Authorities Industrial Tax Exemption Program (ITEP) to executive any and all documents in accordance with participation in the Program.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CHARLES, LOUISIANA, in regular session convened, that:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Lake Charles, Louisiana, hereby approves the designation of Karen D. Harrell, Director of Finance as the City's designee and John Cardone, Jr., City Administrator, as the alternate designee for the Calcasieu Parish Taxing Authorities Industrial Tax Exemption Program (ITEP) to execute any and all documents in accordance with participation in the Program.

At a meeting of the City Council on 2/7/2018, this Resolution was adopted by the following vote.

For: 7 John leyoub, Johnnie Thibodeaux, Luvertha August, Mark Eckard, Rodney Geyen, Mary Morris, and Stuart Weatherford

Against: 0

Absent: 0

**Passed and Adopted** 

Date

John teyoub, President or Presiding Officer

Attest

Date

Lynn # Thibodeaux, Clerk of the Council